

**S267576**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**TANIA PULLIAM,**  
*Respondent,*

*v.*

**TD AUTO FINANCE, LLC**  
*Petitioner.*

---

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE  
CASE NO. B293435

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

**ROSNER, BARRY & BABBITT, LLP**

Hallen D. Rosner (SBN 109740)

*hal@rbblawgroup.com*

\*Arlyn L. Escalante (SBN 272645)

*arlyn@rbblawgroup.com*

Michael A. Klitzke (SBN 299765)

*michael@rbblawgroup.com*

10085 Carroll Canyon Road, Suite 100

San Diego, California 92131

(858) 348-1005 / Fax: (858) 348-1150

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT

**Tania Pulliam**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 5

DISCUSSION..... 6

I. The FTC’s advisory opinion clarifies that in states like California, where statutory attorneys’ fees are awarded as mandatory costs to the prevailing party, those fees are not included in the limitation on “recovery.” ..... 6

II. The Advisory Opinion corrects certain courts’ misreading and misapplication of the FTC’s 2019 Rule Confirmation; it does not advance a new reading of the Holder Rule. .... 10

III. Because this Court’s opinion will address the reasoning in *Spikener*, the Court should address the effect of Civil Code section 1459.5. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i>	
(2001) 26 Cal.4th 572 .....	9
<i>Hardeman v. Wheels, Inc.</i>	
(1988) 56 Ohio App.3d 142.....	7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i>	
(2019) 139 S.Ct. 2400 .....	10
<i>Melendez v. Westlake Service, LLC</i>	
(Jan. 28, 2022, No. B306976) __ Cal.App.5th __ [2022 WL 263215].....	5
<i>Quarry v. Doe I</i>	
(2012) 53 Cal.4th 945.....	12
<i>Reagans v. Mountainhigh Coachworks, Inc.</i>	
(2008) 117 Ohio St. 3d.....	7
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i>	
(1977) 20 Cal.3d 25.....	9, 13
<i>Staub v. Harris</i>	
(3d Cir. 1980) 626 F.2d 275 .....	10
<i>Stockton Theatres, Inc. v. Palermo</i>	
(1956) 47 Cal.2d 469.....	12
<i>USS-Posco Industries v. Case</i>	
(2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 197 .....	13
<i>Wenke v. Hitchcock</i>	
(1972) 6 Cal.3d 746.....	10
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Assn., Inc. v. City Council</i>	
(1979) 23 Cal.3d 917.....	13

### **Statutes**

Civ. Code § 1459.5.....	5, 11
Civ. Code § 1780(e) .....	9
Civ. Code § 1794.....	8
Civ. Code § 1794(d) .....	9
Code Civ. Proc. § 1021.5 .....	13
Code Civ. Proc. § 1033.5(a)(10(B)).....	8, 9

### **Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) (definition of “litigation costs”) .....	6
Consumer Sales Practices Act.....	7
22 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09(F)(1), (2).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-9-13 (West.) .....	8
